
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

March 3,2010

Ms. Nicole B. Webster
Assistant City Attorney
City of Waco
P.O. Box 2570
Waco, Texas 76702-2570

0R2010-03124

Dear Ms. Webster:

You ask whether celtain infomlation is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Infonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govenmlent Code. Your request yvas
assigned ID# 372096 (City Reference No. LGL-09-1317).

The Waco Police Depariment (the "depariment") received a request for all calls to two
specified addresses in the past six months. You state you have released some of the
requested infonnation. You claim that pOltions of the submitted infonnation are excepted
from disclosure under section 552.101 of the Govemment Code. We have considered the
exception you claim and reviewed the submitted infonnation.

Section 552.101 ofthe Govemment Code excepts from disclosure "infomlation considered
to be confidential by law, either cQnstitutional, statutory, orbyjudicial decision." Gov't Code
§ 552.101. Section 552.101 enco,mpasses section 772.318 of the Health and Safety Code.
You contend that the information you have marked in the submitted CAD sheets is excepted
lU1der section 552.101 in conjunction with section 772.318 of the Health and Safety Code.
Chapter 772 of the Health and Safety Code relates to local emergency communicatiolls
districts. Section 772.318 applies to an emergency 9-1-1 district established in accordance
with chapter i72, and makes confidential the originating telephone numbers and addresses
of9-1-1 callers that are fumished by a service supplier. See Open Records Decision No. 649
(1996). We understand the City of Waco (the "city") to be pari of an emergency
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communicaticm district that was established under section 772.318 .' You have marked
telephone numbers that the department seeks to withllold lUlder section 772.318 . We have
marked what appears to be 9-1-1 callers' originating addresses. Thus, we find that to the
extent the telephone numbers you have marked, as well as the additional infonnation we
have marked, are the originating telephone numbers and addresses supplied by a 9-1-1
service supplier, this inf011l1ation must be withheld under section 552.101 ofthe Govenunent
Code in conjunction with section 772.318 of the Health and Safety Code. However, to the
extent any of the marked inf011l1ation was not supplied by a 9-1-1 service supplier,
section 772.318 is not applicable to this information and it must be released to the requestor,
along with the remaining infonnation.

This letter ruling is limited to the paliicular infonnation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other inf011l1ation or any other circunlstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govemmentalbody and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation conce11ling those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Govenllnent Hotline, toll fi..ee,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions conce11ling the allowable charges for providing public
infonnation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Att011ley General, toll free: at~s.: .

Sincerely, /',

Chris Schulz .•
Assistant Att011ley General
Open Records Division

CS/cc

Ref: ID# 372096

Ene. Submitted documents

cc: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)

1 Section 772.318 applies to an emergency connmmication district for a county with a population of
more than 20,000.


